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The Waratah Avenue Activity Centre, being zoned Mixed Use R-AC3, can currently
seek to develop to 6-storeys as prescribed in State Planning Policy 7.3 Residential
Design Codes Volume 2 Apartments (R-Codes Vol.2).

The properties on the eastern side of Alexander Road, being zoned Residential R80,
can seek to develop Multiple Dwellings (Apartments) subject to the element
objectives of Part 2.2 Building Height with acceptable outcomes of A2.2.1 provisions
4-storeys as per R-Codes Vol.2 or can develop Grouped or Single Dwellings to 2-
storeys as per State Planning Policy 7.3 Residential Design Codes Volume 1 (R-
Codes Vol.1).

The properties to the western side of Alexander Road, being zoned Residential R60,
can develop Multiple Dwellings (Apartments) subject to the element objectives of Part
2.2 Building Height with acceptable outcomes of A2.2.1 provisions 3-storeys as per
the R-Codes Vol.2 or can develop Grouped or Single Dwellings to 2-storeys as per
R-Codes Vol.1. (Please note that height is performance based in R Codes V2 and
not prescriptive as it was in TPS2)

R-Code permitted building heights
Location Philip | Warata | Alexander Rd - | Alexander Rd | Waratah Ave
Rd - h Ave - west — east Commercial
west west Philip Rd — strip
east
R-Code R10 R40 R60 R80 R-AC3
Permitted 2 2 3 storeys 4 storeys 6 storeys
Building Height storeys | storeys | (discretionary) | (discretionary) | (discretionar
for Multiple y)
dwellings
(apartments)
Permitted 2 2 2 storeys 2 storeys 2 storeys
Building Height storeys | storeys
for Grouped &
Single dwellings
(townhouse units)

The zones and R-Codes assigned under LPS 3 create a transition in height from the
Waratah Avenue Activity Centre to the low-density suburban areas that surround, in
a logical and stepped manner, precisely as intended by the City’s Local Planning
Strategy. This holds true for the development of multiple dwellings (apartments),
should grouped or single dwellings be proposed, a 2 storey height limit applies.

Limiting building height to a maximum height of 2-storeys for multiple dwelling
development in the R80 and R60 codes would limit the development potential of the
affected properties and is not consistent with the density which has been provided
under LPS 3. A height restriction of 2-storeys is also inconsistent with the R-Codes
Vol.2 element objectives for building height which refers to the desired future scale
of an area. The existing height provisions permitted by the assigned R-Codes also
allow for the appropriate and adequate transition of building height from the Waratah
Avenue Mixed Use area to the surrounding low-density suburban areas.

Further to this, any development for multiple dwellings must meet all the element
objectives of the R-Codes Vol.2 which provides for consideration of a development
and its possible impact on the adjoining properties, particularly in relation to
overshadowing, overlooking, setbacks and building bulk.
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In relation to the petitioner’s discussion regarding development being in sync with the
existing streetscape, the properties in question were part of an up coding in 2005
under TPS 2 with the houses on the East of Alexander Rd being coded R20 and
those to the West of Alexander Rd being coded R25. These properties were subject
to a 6m front setback as per Appendix V of TPS 2. Under LPS 3, the R80 density to
the East would require a 2m primary street setback for Multiple Dwellings
(Apartments) and 1m primary street setback for Grouped and Single Dwellings. The
R60 density to the West would require a 2m front setback for both Multiple
(Apartments), Grouped and Single Dwellings. It is anticipated that the streetscape
setback of dwellings in this location will change over time as redevelopment occurs
and that a reduction in the building height would not have a significant impact
streetscape if the front setback still being reduced incrementally.

For these reasons, it is not considered appropriate to reduce building height in these
locations and the City should not attempt to amend the Scheme in an attempt to do
so. The City recognises that further work is required and at this point in time a Precinct
Plan which will seek to establish both a localised strategic and statutory planning

framework and controls for this area following a greater level of analysis and
community feedback.

4.0 Key Relevant Previous Council Decisions:

The petition was presented to Council at the Council Meeting on 25 June 2019.
Council resolved:

“That Council receive the petition and refer to administration.”
5.0 Consultation

Nil.

6.0 Budget/Financial Implications

Nil.
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PD33.19 Scheme Amendment No. 1 — Amendment to
Clause 32.4(5)

Committee 13 August 2019

Council 27 August 2019

Director Peter Mickleson — Director Planning & Development

Reference Nil

Previous Item Nil

Attachments 1. Scheme Amendment No. 1 Report

1.0 Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is for Council to provide consent to prepare (adopt) the
proposed Scheme Amendment No. 1 to Local Planning Scheme 3 (LPS 3).

The amendment proposes a minor textual change to Clause 32.4(5) which refers
non-residential developments to the requirements of the R-codes in the absence of
an approved structure plan, local development plan or activity centre plan within
Mixed Use, Neighbourhood Centre and Local Centre zones.

The amendment proposes to include Local Planning Policies as an instrument to
contain non-residential development standards for the above zones to replace
application of the R-Codes.

The amendment is considered as a basic scheme amendment as it is to correct an
administrative error; make the scheme consistent with the model provisions and
deemed provisions; and creates consistency with a state planning policy. As per the
Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015
(Regulations) a basic amendment does not require advertising.

2.0 Recommendation to Committee
Council:

1. Pursuant to Section 75 of the Planning and Development Act 2005, adopt
an Amendment to Local Planning Scheme 3 by:

a) Inserting the words ‘local planning policy’ into clause 32.4(5) to state
“in relation to developments that are not subject to the R-Codes,
where development standards are not specified in an approved
structure plan, local development plan, local planning policy and/or
activity centre plan, the development standards are subject to the
applicable R-Code;”

2. In accordance with Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes)
Regulations 2015 section 35(2), the City believes that the amendment is a
Basic Amendment for the following reasons:

a) An amendment to correct an administrative error;

b) An amendment to the scheme so that it is consistent with the model
provisions in schedule 1 or with another provision of the local
planning scheme; and
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c) An amendment to the scheme so that it is consistent with a State
planning policy.

3. Pursuant to Section 81 of the Planning and Development Act 2005, refers
Scheme Amendment 1 to the Environmental Protection Authority.

3.0 Amendment Details

Clause 32.4(5) of LPS 3 applies the requirements of the R-Codes to non-residential
developments in Mixed Use, Local Centre and Neighbourhood Centre zones in the
absence of an approved structure plan, local development plan, or activity centre
plan. The clause does not include ‘an approved Local Planning Policy’ as an
instrument to replace the application of the R-Codes in the above zones. There are
many issues associated with this which are discussed within the scheme amendment
report.

The main issues are summarised as follows:

e The R-Codes alone are inadequate to address all planning and design
considerations for non-residential developments;

e The Mixed-Use zones within the City do not meet the criteria of the
Regulations for a structure plan or activity centre plan to be prepared. A local
development plan should only be applied to individual sites or localised area.
A local planning policy is therefore currently the only planning instrument
suitable to contain non-residential development standards in these areas;

e The only process to create a policy with non-residential standards through the
clause is to amend the R-Codes as provided through Part 1.2.1 and 1.2.2;

e The R-Codes do not allow amendment to the Element Objectives and only
allow amendment or replacement of the Acceptable Outcomes for each
section. In many instances, the element objectives do not provide the content
necessary for assessment of non-residential development.

e A policy cannot amend the R-codes to include provisions for non-residential
development which are not provided for (in an existing section) in the R-
Codes;

e Obtaining WAPC approval for all policies which propose non-residential
development standards (which amend section contained within 1.2.2)
affecting mixed use, neighbourhood centre and local centre zones within the
City (which constitutes a significant proportion of all non-residential land within
the City) will result in delays in establishing the local planning framework.

e There is tension between clause 32.4(5) and the deemed provisions and other
scheme clauses in the ability for the City to prepare local planning policies
affecting the mentioned zones.

The process in creating local planning policy through the clause is convoluted and

confusing and is not how the planning framework is intended to operate. The minor
textual change proposed will correct these issues.

4.0 Consultation
Under the Regulations the process for basic scheme amendments does not include

consultation. The amendment is very minor and does not have implications for
landowners or specific properties.
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5.0 Budget/ Financial Implications
Nil.
6.0 Risk Management

Nil.

28



PD33.19 - Attachment 1
Scheme Amendment No. 1 Report
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City of Nedlands

Local Planning Scheme No. 3

Amendment No. 1

Scheme Amendment rewording Clause 32.4(5) to state “in relation to developments that are not

subject to the R-Codes, where development standards are not specified in an approved structure

plan, local development plan, local planning policy and/or activity centre plan, the development
standards are subject to the applicable R-Code.”



FORM 2A

Planning and Development Act 2005

RESOLUTION TO PREPARE AMENDMENT
TO LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME

City of Nedlands Local Planning Scheme 3
Scheme Amendment 1

Resolved that the Local Government pursuant to section 75 of the Planning and
Development Act 2005, amend the above Local Planning Scheme by:

Inserting the words ‘local planning policy’ into clause 32.4(5) to state “in relation to developments that
are not subject to the R-Codes, where development standards are not specified in an approved
structure plan, local development plan, local planning policy and/or activity centre plan, the
development standards are subject to the applicable R-Code.”

The amendment is basic under the provisions of the Planning and Development (Local
Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 for the following reason(s):

¢ An amendment to correct an administrative error;

e An amendment to the scheme so that it is consistent with the model provisions in schedule 1
or with another provision of the local planning scheme; and

e An amendment to the scheme so that it is consistent with a State planning policy.

Dated this day of 20

(Chief Executive Officer)



1.0

2.0

2.1

City of Nedlands
Local Planning Scheme No. 3 — Scheme Amendment No. 1

Scheme Amendment Report

INTRODUCTION

Local Planning Scheme No. 3 (LPS 3) was gazetted on 16 April 2019. Modifications
from the Minister for Planning introduced the following Clause 32.4(5) into the Scheme
relating to Mixed Use, Local Centre and Neighbourhood Centre zones:

‘32.4(5) In relation to developments that are not subject to the R-Codes, where
development standards are not specified in an approved structure plan,
local development plan and/or activity centre plan, the development
standards are subject to the applicable R-Code’

The City proposes to amend Clause 32.4(5) to include Local Planning Policies as an
instrument to contain non-residential development standards for the above zones to
replace application of the R-Codes.

The amendment is in the opinion of the City considered to be a Basic Amendment as
it satisfies the following criteria of Regulation 34 of the Planning and Development
(Local Planning Scheme) Regulations 2015:

(a) An amendment to correct an administrative error;

(b) An amendment to the scheme so that it is consistent with the model provisions
in schedule 1 or with another provision of the local planning scheme;

(e) An amendment to the scheme so that it is consistent with a State planning

policy.
PROPOSAL AND JUSTIFICATION

The City proposes to reword Clause 32.4(5) of the recently gazetted LPS 3 to insert
the words ‘local planning policy’ to read:

‘In relation to developments that are not subject to the R-Codes, where development
standards are not specified in an approved structure plan, local development plan,
local planning policy and/or activity centre plan, the development standards are
subject to the applicable R-Code.’

JUSTIFICATION

Clause 32.4(5) of LPS 3 applies the requirements of the R-Codes to non-residential
developments in Mixed Use, Local Centre and Neighbourhood Centre zones in the
absence of an approved structure plan, local development plan, or activity centre plan.



The clause does not include ‘an approved Local Planning Policy’ as an instrument to
replace the application of the R-Codes in the above zones. There are many issues
associated with this which are discussed below.

Within the City of Nedlands, there are Mixed Use zoned areas with specific context
and character that require unigue localised controls. This includes modifications to the
primary controls table and other specific non-residential development provisions.

The Mixed Use zones within the City of Nedlands which are directly adjacent to Stirling
Highway, Broadway, Hampden Road and Waratah Avenue do not meet criteria of the
Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 for a activity
centre plan or structure plan to be prepared. The application of a local development
plan is also not the most appropriate mechanism as it should be limited to individual
sites and not entire corridors or precincts. A local planning policy is therefore the most
appropriate planning instrument.

In the absence of ‘Local Planning Policy’ under Clause 32.4(5), a local planning policy
can only be prepared in accordance with Part 1 of the R-Codes to apply standards to
non-residential development in the above zones (i.e. a local planning policy can only
be prepared to amend the R-Codes with supplementary non-residential standards in
the form provided for through Volume 2).

This is problematic for several reasons. Firstly, the R-Codes do not allow amendment
to the Element Objectives and only allow amendment or replacement of the
Acceptable Outcomes for each section. In many instances, the element objectives do
not provide the content necessary for assessment of non-residential development.

Creation of a Policy through the R-Codes is also an issue as there will be non-
residential provisions required which are not covered by sections of Volume 2. Part
1.2.4 specifically states that a local planning policy may only augment the R-codes
with objectives to guide judgement about the merits of proposals relating to any aspect
of apartment development that is not provided for under Volume 2. Unsurprisingly, a
policy can therefore not amend the R-Codes to include provisions for non-residential
development which is not provided for in the R-Codes. This means currently through
a policy the City can only develop non-residential provisions which fit within existing
sections of Volume 2.

Further to this, ordinarily a local government would not need WAPC approval to
prepare a Local Planning Policy to guide non-residential requirements. WAPC
approval will be required where non-residential standards are proposed in sections
listed under Part 1.2.3. This will cause delays in the establishment of the local planning
framework under the new Scheme and will affect any policy proposing non-residential
development standards which would apply in the Mixed Use, Local Centre and
Neighbourhood Centre zones.



It is considered the R-Codes alone are inadequate to address all planning and design
considerations for non-residential developments, being a document prepared
specifically for application to multiple dwelling developments. Retrofitting the R-Codes
through a policy to contain non-residential development standards is highly confusing,
and although potentially not inoperable, is not how the planning framework is intended
to operate.

Issues associated with Policies applicable across the scheme area

Clause 32.4(5) creates tension with the deemed provisions in the ability for a local
government to prepare a local planning policy under division 2 and consideration of
that policy under clause 67(g), when it comes to application to land zoned Mixed Use,
Neighbourhood Centre or Local Centre. It also creates issues and confusion in the
policy’s approval process and subsequent operation within these zones where a policy
is also applicable to other zones within the scheme area.

It is interpreted by the definition of ‘development’ under the Planning and Development
Act, that the clause relates to all manner of planning standards and not just those
matters (sections) covered by the R-Codes.

The clause sets out that if development standards are not provided in an approved
Structure Plan, Local Development Plan, or Activity Centre Plan then the standards of
the R-Codes apply. The clause does not contemplate non-residential standards which
are required which are not contained within the R-Codes and are not appropriate to
be contained within those specific instruments. There are standards relating to specific
land uses (e.g. Child care, Short term accommodation etc.) and specific types of
development (e.g. signage, end of trip facilities, etc.) which are not covered by the R-
Codes, cannot be contained within those instruments specified in the clause, and to
add complexity, need to apply across other zones in addition to Mixed Use,
Neighbourhood Centre and Local Centre zones.

As a specific example, it is common practice for Local Governments to prepare
signage local planning policies. These policies typically have objectives and set out
provisions relating to types of signage (e.g. Pylon Signs, Hording signs, Monolith signs
etc.), dimensions and other requirements which apply throughout a scheme area.

As signage is not a matter specifically covered by the R-Codes, a policy cannot amend
the R-Codes to introduce non-residential signage requirements (as discussed earlier
due to the content of Clause 1.2.4 of the R-Codes). The planning instruments listed
within clause 32.4(5) are not appropriate for city-wide application of signage
requirements. A signage policy can therefore only be created to apply to zones other
than Mixed Use, Neighbourhood Centre and Local Centre. The only alternative is that
should local development plans be prepared in future, specific signage requirements
could be included.



As another example, consider the City prepares a Car Parking policy containing the
following:

- Objectives;
- Car Parking ratios for non-residential land uses; and
- Requirements for the provision of end of trip facilities.

Due to clause 32.4(5), for a policy to be created and apply these requirements to land
zoned Mixed Use, Neighbourhood Centre and Local Centre, it must amend Part 3.9
(Car and Bicycle Parking) of the R-Codes to add supplementary Acceptable
Outcomes.

Issues:

1. Confusion in the operation of the policy — A car parking policy is typically
arranged with a list of land uses and associated parking ratios. If a development
was proposing fewer parking spaces than required, the proposal would be
assessed against the objectives of the policy. This would be how this policy
would apply in zones other than Mixed Use, Neighbourhood Centre and Local
Centre. However, in applying this policy to those specific zones, the Element
Objectives of Part 3.9 of the R-Codes would be applicable, and the parking
ratios would be considered as Acceptable Outcomes and one way of
demonstrating the proposal is acceptable. The objectives of the policy would
be unable to be considered in assessment of proposals in these zones as this
is not provided for under Part 1.2.2 in a policy which amends Part 3.9 of the R-
codes (i.e. supplemental objectives cannot be introduced through the R-codes).
As such it becomes difficult to create and explain the operation of a land use-
based policy which is applicable to the whole scheme area.

2. Approval process — Part 3.9 is not a part which can be amended without WAPC
approval. Parking ratios are land use based which apply to all zones across the
City, however, WAPC approval would only be required for the parking ratios in
the policy’s application to land zoned Mixed Use, Neighbourhood Centre and
Local Centre. This has potential to cause significant issues should approval not
be granted by WAPC for certain ratios of the policy — resulting in a policy where
ratios would be applicable to some zones and not others.

3. Application issues — As ‘end of trip facility’ requirements are not covered by the
R-Codes (outside of development incentives) and do not fit into an existing
section, as discussed above, under part 1.2.4 it cannot be included in a policy
and therefore these standards cannot apply within the Mixed Use,
Neighbourhood centre and Local Centre zones.



3.0

Consideration as a basic amendment

An amendment to
correct an
administrative error;

It is considered that the absence of local planning policy as
a planning instrument to contain non-residential standards
was an oversight in the development of the scheme clause.
The unintended consequences and complexities created
can be corrected with a minor textual amendment.

An amendment to the
scheme so that it is
consistent with the
model provisions in
schedule 1 or with
another provision of the
local planning scheme;

Clause 32(1) states that Table 6 (which includes 32.4(5))
sets out development requirements additional to those set
out in the R-Codes and other instruments — including local
planning policies. Clause 32(1) clearly contemplates that
local planning policies may apply development
requirements. As clause 32.4(5) does not include
reference to local planning policies, there is tension
between that provision and the overarching clause 32(1).

The deemed provisions allow a local government to adopt
local planning policies and provide that those local
planning policies must be given due regard. There is a
tension between, on the one hand, the City’s ability to
adopt local planning policies to which due regard must be
given and, on the other hand the possible implication from
clause 32.4(5) that a local planning policy may not make
provision for development standards in any of the zones
mentioned.

An amendment to the
scheme so that it is
consistent with a State
planning policy.

The amended would ensure operation of SPP 7.3 as
intended.

CONCLUSION

The information and justification provided in this report is submitted to support the
addition of LPP’s as a planning instrument within Clause 32.4(5) of LPS 3.

The proposed textual amendment is minor and ensures operation of the planning
framework as intended. From the justification in this report the City believes that the
wording may have been an administrative error and requests that the WAPC support
the rewording of Clause 32.4(5).




FORM 6B

COUNCIL ADOPTION

This Basic Amendment was adopted and is recommended for approval by resolution
of the Council of the City of Nedlands at the [NAME] Meeting of the Council held on
the [ day ] dayof[ month |, 20[ vear | and the Common Seal of the City of
Nedlands was hereunto affixed by the authority of a resolution of the Council in the
presence of:

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

WAPC ENDORSEMENT (r.63)

DELEGATED UNDER S.16 OF
THE P&D ACT 2005

APPROVAL GRANTED





